GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (SIU) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR:::GUWAHATI-6

No. FFS1.1606/201 7/01(B/S)

To

Sub

Registered post

Dated Dispur. 10" November, 2017

The Treasury Officer, Tinsukia/ Silchar/ Dibrugarh/ Sonari/ Mangaldoi’
Hailakandi/ Sivasagar/ Karimganj/ Nagaon/ Hamren/ Abhavapuri/

Kamrup(M). Guwahati/ Chapakhowa. Sadiya/ Tezpuw/ Jorhat! Gormur.
Majuli/ Lakhimpur,

: Information about new appointee.

Siw/Madam.

I am directed 10 say that the following incumbents have been appointed as

Assistant latlors in different jails of the State under lHome Departiment as shawn in the table

below,

SI No,

1.

15
!6
i?

.”5

Rupam Borah

| Dwijen Nas

salarics. Finance Department's OM No. BB.8S/98/331 did 217102011 may be (ollowed.

Accordingly.

Namc Ofthc
mcumbcnt

Nayan Jyotl Dutta

Designation

Place of posting

Assistant failor

Nabadeep Lekharu
BhaskarJyoti Nath
Pankaj Kalita

Harkha;eet Bharah

Diju Mam Kallta

Anf Hussaln

Kashor Haloa

A55|stant Jalior

Assistant Jailor
Asslstant Jaulor

A55|stant Ja|Ior

Assnstant Ja|lor

Assistant Jailor

Assistant Jailor

Assistant Jailor

DlstrlctJa:I Tmsukla
CentralJa|! S|Ichar
CentralJall lerugarh
” D|str|ctJal| Sonan

DlStl‘lCtJaH Mangaldo:

DIStI’ICtJai| Haifakandi

Dastrlct Jail, Karimganj

Special Jail, Nagaon

.Ajay Kumar Smgh

] Rajat Ranjan Das

) Blkash Slngh

Manijit Baruah

;Paliab Dutta

Guna“t Nath

Utpal Barman

Assistant Jailor

Assistant Jailor

Assistant Jailor

Asswtant Jallor

Assistant Jailor

Assistant Jador

Asswtant Ja|lor

Dlstrlct Jail, Hamron

Dnstract Ja|l Abhayapurl

Central Jail, Guwahati
District Jail, Sadiya

Central Jail, Tezpur

Dlganta Kumar Das

I&Santanu Bhuyan

Sonjib Gogoi

Bhaskar Hazarika

Assistant Jailor

Assistant Jailor

Assmtant Ja:lor

| Dipankar Bora

Ranjan Govari

Rudra Dewri

Raturaj Chetla

Tonseng Phukan

Assmtant Ja;lor

Assistant Jailor
Assistant Jailor
Assistant Jailor

Assistant Jailor

Assistant Jailor

Assistant Jailor

Centrai Ja:f Jorhat
Dnslrlct Jail, Majuli

Central Jail, Guwahati

District Jail, Narth
Lakhimpur

Central Jail, Jorhat

Special Jail, Nagaon

District Jail, North
Lakhlmpur

Centrai Jall Te/pur

Central Jail, Tezpur

DustnctJall Slvasagar

Central janl, Dibrugarh

pay ta the new appointees.

Central Jaal Nagaon

Central Jail, Tezpur

Name of
Treasury

Tinsukia
Silchar
Dibrugarh
B Sonarl |
Mangaldoi
Haﬂakaﬁdi
Sivasagar
"Kafnﬁganj
Nagaon
Hsmren
Abhayapuyri
| Dibrugarh

Kamrup(M),

Guwahati

Chapakhowa,

Sadiya
Tezpur
Nagaon

Jorhat

Gormur, Majuli

Kamrup(M),
Guwahati

mT?zpur
Lakhimpur
Jorhat
Nagaon
Lakhimpur

Tezpur

Tezpur

IFinance (SIU) Dcpal'mwm's Appraisal No. FSL1606/2017 dated 10.11.2017
s communmalud 10 Idulllalc dmwal of |

Date of
Joining

23.06.2017

21.06.2017 |
23.06.2017
28.06.2017 |

28.06.2017

01.07.2017

21.06.2017

22.06.2017
28.06.2017 °

27062017
21.06.2017
29.06.201/

29.06.2017 i

28.06.2017

| 27.06.2017

. 28.06.2017

03.07.2017
22.06.2017
28.06.201/

28.06.2017
28.06.2017

21.06.2017

03.07.2017
23.06.2017

11.07.2017

L 07.07.2017

In view af the abave. you are requested ta take necessary action towards release
of the salary of the current vear (2017-2018) to the above mentioned incumbent. For the arrear

shortfall that may arise can be met in the next SD budget.

ﬂ\

Contd, on page 2




(2)

Further, it any discrepancy arises. the incumbent may submit necessary affidavit

signed by notary to the concerned Treasury Officer or DDO for relcase of 17 salarics,

his is Tor favour of your kind mformation and necessary action.
Yours faithiully.

(3. THAKURIA )
Under Secretary o the Govt. ol Assam
Financee (SIL) Depariment

Memo Noo ESLT600:2017/01 (13/S)-A ' Dated Dispur. the 10™ November, 2017
Copy for information and necessary action ete. to:-

I

s

S to Principal Scerctary to the Govt. of Assam, Home & Politicat Department. Dispur.,
Guwahati-0.

Additional Sceretaey to the Govis of Assam. Tome & Political Departiment with
relerence o endorsement dated 09.10.2017 in fite No. [HMB.348/2016.

PS 10 DGR Assam. Guwahat-7.

Inspector General of Prisons. Assam. Khunapara, Guwahati-22. e is requested Lo
intimaie the Head of the concemed Jails with a copy ol this letier tor their necessary
action,

DIG of Prisons (Range). Guwahati/ Jorhat.

Finanee {Budget) Department.

Finance (e-Governance HUnit) Department for upioading the treasury instruction on
Finance Department’s website and immediately transmit the sumie to the concerned
Treasury Officer.

Finance (S Department (S, Kumar, Sic AA).

By order ete.

W/

Under Sccrctary to tie Govl, of Assam

ﬁ, Finance (S1H) Departiment



