GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM FINANCE (SIU) DEPARTMENT **DISPUR:::GUWAHATI-6**

No. FSI.1606/2017/01(B/S)

Dated Dispur, 10th November, 2017

To

The Treasury Officer, Tinsukia/ Silchar/ Dibrugarh/ Sonari/ Mangaldoi/ Hailakandi/ Sivasagar/ Karimganj/ Nagaon/ Hamren/ Abhayapuri/ Kamrup(M), Guwahati/ Chapakhowa, Sadiya/ Tezpur/ Jorhat/ Gormur.

Majuli/ Lakhimpur.

Sub

Information about new appointce.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to say that the following incumbents have been appointed as Assistant Jailors in different jails of the State under Home Department as shown in the table below. Accordingly. Finance (SIU) Department's Appraisal No. FSI.1606/2017 dated 10.11.2017 is communicated to facilitate drawal of Ist pay to the new appointees.

SI No.	Name of the incumbent	Designation	Place of posting	Name of Treasury	Date of Joining
1.	Nayan Jyoti Dutta	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, Tinsukia	Tinsukia	23.06.2017
2.	Nabadeep Lekharu	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Silchar	Silchar	21.06.2017
3.	Bhaskar Jyoti Nath	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Dibrugarh	Dibrugarh	23.06.2017
4.	Pankaj Kalita	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, Sonari	Sonari	28.06.2017
5.	Harkhajeet Bharali	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, Mangaldoi	Mangaldoi	28.06.2017
6.	Diju Mani Kalita	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, Hailakandi	Hailakandi	01.07.2017
7.	Arif Hussain	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, Sivasagar	Sivasagar	21.06.2017
8.	Rupam Borah	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, Karimganj	Karimganj	22.06.2017
9.	Kishor Haloi	Assistant Jailor	Special Jail, Nagaon	Nagaon	28.06.2017
10	Ajay Kumar Singh	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, Hamren	Hamren	27.06.2017
11.	Rajat Ranjan Das	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, Abhayapuri	Abhayapuri	21.06.2017
12.	Bikash Singh	Assistant Jailor	Central jail, Dibrugarh	Dibrugarh	29.06.2017
13.	Manjit Baruah	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Guwahati	Kamrup(M), Guwahati	29.06.2017
14.	Pallab Dutta	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, Sadiya	Chapakhowa, Sadiya	28,06.2017
15.	Gunajit Nath	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Tezpur	Tezpur	27.06.2017
16.	Utpal Barman	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Nagaon	Nagaon	28.06.2017
17.	Diganta Kumar Das	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Jorhat	Jorhat	03.07.2017
18.	Santanu Bhuyan	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, Majuli	Gormur, Majuli	22.06.2017
19.	Sonjib Gogoi	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Guwahati	Kamrup(M), Guwahati	28.06.2017
20.	Bhaskar Hazarika	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Tezpur	Tezpur	28.06.2017
21.	Dipankar Bora	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, North Lakhimpur	Lakhimpur	28.06.2017
22.	Dwijen Das	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Jorhat	Jorhat	21.06.2017
23.	Ranjan Goyari	Assistant Jailor	Special Jail, Nagaon	Nagaon	03.07.2017
24.	Rudra Dewri	Assistant Jailor	District Jail, North Lakhimpur	Lakhimpur	23.06.2017
25.	Rituraj Chetia	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Tezpur	Tezpur	11.07.2017
26.	Tonseng Phukan	Assistant Jailor	Central Jail, Tezpur	Tezpur	07.07.2017

In view of the above, you are requested to take necessary action towards release of the salary of the current year (2017-2018) to the above mentioned incumbent. For the arrear salaries. Finance Department's OM No. BB.85/98/331 dtd 21/10/2011 may be followed. Any shortfall that may arise can be met in the next SD budget.

Further, if any discrepancy arises, the incumbent may submit necessary affidavit signed by notary to the concerned Treasury Officer or DDO for release of 1st salaries.

This is for favour of your kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

(B. THAKURIA)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
<u>Finance (SIU) Department</u>

Memo No. FSI, 1606/2017/01 (B/S)-A

Dated Dispur, the 10th November, 2017

Copy for information and necessary action etc. to:-

1. PS to Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home & Political Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

- 2. Additional Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home & Political Department with reference to endorsement dated 09.10.2017 in file No.HMB.348/2016.
- 3. PS to DGP, Assam, Guwahati-7.
- 4. Inspector General of Prisons, Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati-22. He is requested to intimate the Head of the concerned Jails with a copy of this letter for their necessary action.
- 5. DIG of Prisons (Range), Guwahati/ Jorhat.
- 6. / Finance (Budget) Department.
- Finance (e-Governance Unit) Department for uploading the treasury instruction on Finance Department's website and immediately transmit the same to the concerned Treasury Officer.
- 8. Finance (SIU) Department (S. Kumar, Sr. AA).

By order etc.

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

& Finance (SIU) Department